GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
R.1975 d.235, effective August 1, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 346(b), 7 NJ.R. 446(a).
17:1-4.29 Employer resolution; involuntary disability
application
(a) Applications for the involuntary disability retirement
of an employee of a local employer must be accompanied by
a resolution of the governing body, or in the case of a State
employee, by a letter from the · State department head,
certifying that the employee is disabled and unable to
perform his regular or assigned duties.
(b) The resolution or letter and retirement application
must be accompanied by supporting medical reports.
R.1975 d.235, effective August 1, 1975.
See: 7 NJ.R. 346(b), 7 N.J.R. 446(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2308(b), 30 NJ.R. 2959(a).
17:1-4.30 Optional settlements; group life insurance
As the statutes provide that death benefits under tqe
group life insurance contracts may be paid under any op-
tional settlement made available by the insurance company,
the beneficiary will be informed of such opportunity in the
correspondence when such optional settlements are possible.
ff the beneficiary requests advice concerning such settle-
ments, the claim shall be foiwarded to the carrier for
contact with the beneficiary. The Division will be advised
of the final settlement for the recording of the data with the
retirement system.
R.1977 d.416, effective November 1, 1977.
See: 9 NJ.R. 493(e), 9 NJ.R. 601(a).
17:1-4.31 Normal retirement age
(a) The normal retirement age for the respective systems
are as follows:
1. As per N.J.S.A 43:15A-47, age 60 in the Public
Employees' Retirement System;
2. As per N.J.S.A lSA:66-43, age 60 in the Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund;
3. As per N.J.SA. 43:16A-5, age 55 in the Police and
Firemen's Retirement System;
4. As per N.J.SA. 53:5A--8, age 55 in the State Police
Retirement System;
5. As per N.J.SA. 43:6A-9.2, age 60 in the Judicial
Retirement System.
R.1980 d.64, effective February 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(a), 12 NJ.R. 163(b).
17:1-4.32 Workers' compensation; reduction of retirement
allowance
(a) A member who retires on an accidental disability

except that, if the retiree does not respond by remitting
payment in a lump sum within 60 days, the Division shall
establish a repayment schedule. In the event of the death
of the retiree before full repayment of the amount re-
quired under this rule, the remaining balance shall be
deducted from any death benefits payable on behalf of
the retiree.
3. The reduction under this rule shall not affect the
retiree's pension adjustment benefits or survivor benefits
that may be payable upon the death of the retiree.
(b) Any retiree or beneficiary receiving pension adjust-
ment benefits based upon a retirement allowance reduced
due to receipt of periodic workers' compensation benefits
shall be entitled to receive pension adjustment benefits
based upon the full retirement allowance.
R.1981 d.85, effective March 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 109(a), 13 N.J.R. 247(c).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1994 d.424, effective August 15, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2201(a), 26 N.J.R. 3461(a).
17:1-4.33 Leaves of absence for maternity; benefits;
nondiscrimination
In accordance with the Attorney General's opinion AAA

work as substitute teacher and summer recreational instructor. D'Am-
ato v. Board of Trustees of the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund,
92 N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 62.
17:1-4.35 Purchases pursuant to Chapter 226, Laws of
1985
In order to be eligible to purchase temporary service
credit under the provisions of Chapter 226, Laws of 1985, a
member of the Public Employees' Retirement System shall
submit a written request to purchase the temporary service
credit within one year from the date that his or her initial
pension contributions to the Public Employees' Retirement
System are certified to begin. Such purchase must be
authorized by the member before the expiration date indi-
cated on the purchase quotation letter issued by the Divi-
sion of Pensions.
. New Rule R.1986 d.390, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1450(b), 18 N.J.R. 2059(a).
17:1-4.36 Peacetime military service; service credit
(a) A member or former member, or a person required
to be a member, of a State-administered retirement system

ii. The Division of Pensions in the case of a former
member of a State-administered retirement system who
is not retired or is not a current member.
8. The contributions required to obtain the service
credit shall be based upon the person's salary and full
percentage contribution rate at the time of return to
employment.
9. The contributions required to obtain the service
credit may be paid by any method authorized for pur-
chases of service credit under the retirement system.
10. If a person retires prior to paying the total amount
of contributions required to obtain service credit for the
military service, the total amount of service credit shall be
in direct proportion as the amount paid bears to the total
amount of contribution obligation.
New Rule, R.1987 d.198, effective May 4, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 353(b), 19 N.J.R. 772(b).
17:1-4.37 Ordinary disability applications; medical
examinations
(a) Applicants for ordinary disability retirement shall sub-

Medical Review Board deems that the medical information
supplied by the applicant is not sufficient for it to make a
medical recommendation, it shall advise the Disability Re-
view Section to arrange to have the applicant examined by a
physician or physicians under contract with the Division of
Pensions to perform disability examinations, or to obtain
additional information needed to make its medical recom-
mendation.
( c) The board or commission which governs the pension
fund or retirement system may request that an applicant be
examined or reexamined by a physician or physicians under
contract with the Division of Pensions, or that additional
information be obtained, if it deems that the medical infor-
mation available is insufficient to make a decision on the
eligibility of the applicant for ordinary disability retirement.
New Rule, R.1988 d.231, effective June 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 231(a), 20 N.J.R. 1286(b).
17:1-4.39
17:1-4.38 Compensation limit for exclusion from
membership after retirement
Beginning with the calendar year 1999, and for any calen-
dar year thereafter, the Director of the Division of Pensions
and Benefits may adjust the compensation limit for exclu-
sion from membership after retirement. The compensation
limit shall be adjusted by increments of $1,000, when
$10,000 increased by ¾ times the change in the Consumer
Price Index as defined in N.J.S.A. 43:3B--lf from the Index
applicable to calendar year 1997 to the Index applicable to
the calendar year immediately preceding the year of adjust-
ment, rounded to the next highest 100 dollars, exceeds the
previous compensation limit by $1,000.
New Rule, R.1998 d.242, effective May 18, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1024(a), 30 N.J.R. 1847(c).
17:1-4.39 Workers' compensation: employer's obligation
regarding employee contributions
(a) An employer is responsible for the payment of an

through workers' compensation without pay if:
1. The employee has sufficient credited service to be
eligible to receive an ordinary disability retirement allow-
ance;
2. The employee voluntarily resigns from the employ-
ment; or
3. The employee is terminated by the employer for
reasons unrelated to a workers' compensation award.
1-19 Supp. 9-20-99
17:1-4.39
( d) If an employer ceases payment of employee pension
contributions due to the reasons listed in (c)2 or 3 above,
the employer shall notify the Division of Pensions and
Benefits in writing of the reasons for the cessation of
payments.
New Rule, R.1999 d.109, effective April 5, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 265(a), 31 N.J.R. 892(b).
Case Notes
New rule reflects an expression of the Division of Pensions and
Benefits' current interpretation of statute, as well as its policy to be

See: 14 N.J.R. 1290(a), 15 N.J.R. 95(b).
Hearings conducted by Office of Administrative Law.
Case Notes
Policeman was not entitled to reopen denied application for acciden-
tal disability retirement benefits. Obsuth v. Board of Trustees of the
Police and Firemen's Retirement System, 93 N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 175.
17:1-5.2 through 17:1-5.6 (Reserved)
R.1982 d.491, effective January 17, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1290(a), 15 N.J.R. 95(b).
Deleted sections.
SUBCHAPTER 6. (RESERVED)
Authority
Unless otherwise expressly noted, all provisions of this subchapter
concerning the judicial Pension Fund were rescinded pursuant to
authority of N.J.S.A. 52:18A-95 et seq. and such recession was
filed and effective September 12, 1973, as R.1973 d.258. See: 5
N.J.R. 292(d), 5 N.J.R. 358(b).
Supp. 9-20-99
DEP'f. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
SUBCHAPTER 7. PENSION ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM
17:1-7.1 Employer payments; multiple enrollees
The liability of the several employers in the case of
multiple enrollees ( a pensioner receiving benefits from a
retirement system on the basis of several positions covered
by the same system) will be prorated on the basis of the
final salaries reported to the system prior to retirement.
As amended, R.1969 d.34, effective December 19, 1969.
See: 1 N.J.R. lO(a), 2 N.J.R. 7(a).
17:1-7.2 Employer payments; delinquencies
(a) The division will inform all retirants and beneficiaries
of the reason for the suspension of payments.
(b) Retroactive adjustments will be made once the em-
ployer's appropriation has been paid. .
As amended, R.1976 d.212, effective July 2, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 312(d), 8 N.J.R. 407(b).
17:1-7.3 Administration fees; investment earnings
(a) The certification by the Director of the Division of
Pensions of the amounts payable by local employers shall
include an administrative fee to reimburse the State for the
cost of administering the Pension Adjustment Program on
behalf of their employees. The fee shall be $1.00 per
pensioner or beneficiary.
(b) Administrative fees, assessable to local employers par-
ticipating in the Pension Adjustment Program, will be recov-
ered from investment earnings on contributions as long as
such earnings exceed the fees assessable. Employers will be
billed for the difference whenever the investment earnings
are less than the administrative fees assessed.
( c) Excess earnings, remaining after the recovery of the
assessment of the administrative fees, shall be transferred to
the State of New Jersey-General Fund.
As amended, R.1971 d.16, effective February 1, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. ll(b), 3 N.J.R. 52(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.421, effective December 12, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 516(a), 11 N.J.R. 52(a).
As amended, R.1981 d.291, effective August 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 374(e), 13 N.J.R. 525(a).
Rule concerning· administration fees and investment earnings re-